

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.
POCSO CASE NO—102/2022

Ref- Debra P.S.case no –410/2022, dt. 22.08.2022
State - VS- Sambhu Tudu & Others.

Order no – 16, dt. 05.12.2022

Record is put up today by filing a put up petition alongwith computer generated copy of ordersheet of Hon'ble High Court vide CRM (DB) 4204/2022 on behalf of accused persons namely Sambhu Tudu, Milan Murmu @ Bapi Murmu, Bimal Murmu and Laxmikanta Murmu.

Copy not served.

The put up petition is allowed.

Ld. Advocate for the four accused persons/petitioners submit that the accused persons/Petitioners are enlarged on bail by Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta vide CRM (DB) 4204/2022.

Accordingly they pray for necessary order.

Heard. Perused

It transpires from the order of Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta that vide dt. 30.11.2022, sl. no. 23 akd (PARTLY ALLOWED) that the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to pass.

“ Under the circumstances, we are of the opinion further detention of the accused/petitioner nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 is not necessary.

Therefore, the accused/petitioner nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 namely **(2) Bimal Murmu, (3) Shambhu Murmu, (4) Milan Murmu @ Bapi & (5) Laxmikanta Murmu**, be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only) each, with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Additional District and Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur subject to condition that the said petitioner nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever and on further condition that they shall meet the Officer-in-charge, Debra Police Station once in a week until further orders.

In the event they fail to appear before the trial court without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel their bail automatically without reference to this court.”

In view of the above, the accused persons / petitioners namely **(2) Bimal Murmu, (3) Shambhu Murmu, (4) Milan Murmu @ Bapi & (5) Laxmikanta Murmu**, shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M, Paschim Medinipur subject to condition that the said petitioners shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever and on further condition that they shall meet the Officer-in-charge, Debra Police Station once in a week until further orders.

In the event they fail to appear before the trial court without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel their bail automatically.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M. Paschim Medinipur for his information and taking necessary action.

Todate (12.12.2022) for production, appearance of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

Additional District and Sessions Judge
2nd court, Paschim Medinipur