

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR  
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL  
OFFENCES ACT, 2012**

**Present:- Smt. Tania Ghosh,  
Additional Sessions Judge**

**POCSO Case No. 102/2022  
R.No. 102/2022  
CNR No. WBWM01-008496-2022**

**Order No. 13 dated 14.11.2022.**

Today is fixed for production, hearing of bail petition and supply of copy.

All the accused persons are produced from MCCH before the court except Swapan Hembram. He is not produced due to his illness. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till next date.

Copy be supplied this day.

Both the Ld. Special P.P as well as the Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused persons.

Copy served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused / petitioners submits that the accused persons are in custody for a long period. There is no chance of their absconding and accordingly he prays for bail in any terms and condition.

Ld. Special P.P raises strong objection.

Heard both sides.

It transpires from the case diary and records that charge sheet has already been submitted against all the accused persons u/s 448/342/376D/386/506/509/323/325/34 of I.P.C. and Sec. 6 of POCSO Act. Considering the heinousness of the offence, the prayer for bail is considered and **rejected** at this stage.

Fix **28.11.2022** for production of accused persons and consideration of charge.

Dictated & corrected By me,

A.S.J

Addl. Sessions Judge , 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Paschim Medinipur.