

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT, 2012

Present :- Smt. Tania Ghosh,
Additional Sessions Judge

POCSO Case No. 102/2022
R.No. 103/2022
C.N.R. No. WBWM01-008496-2022

Order No. 14 dated 16.11.2022

The record is put up today by a put up petition filed on behalf of petitioner Manas Murmu. A separate petition is filed on the ground stated therein.

Copy served.

Put up petition is allowed.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner as well as Ld. Special P.P are present.

The petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Counsel on behalf of the petitioner submits that **Manas Murmu** is under 18 years of age. His date of birth is 07.12.2004 and the date of alleged incident is 21.08.2022. He filed photo copy of Adhar Card of **Manas Murmu** in support of his contention. The petitioner further claims that the accused was below 18 years on the date of alleged incident. Accordingly, the Ld. Counsel prays for passing an order declaring the present accused as juvenile in conflict with law for ends of justice.

Ld. Special P.P submits the case diary and prays for necessary order.

Perused the petition under consideration, the photocopy of the documents so submitted by the petitioner and the record.

Considered.

It appears that Ld. Counsel for the petitioner in support of his contention filed the photocopy of Adhar Card. This court, at this stage, without verification of the document so filed cannot consider the petition under consideration. Hence, the photocopy of the birth certificate and Adhar Card be sent to I/O (as the case is ended in charge-sheet) for verification and proper enquiry.

Let the photocopy of birth certificate and Adhar Card be returned to the Counsel for the accused person.

Let the copy of this order along with xerox copy of Adhar Card be sent to the I/O for his information and taking necessary action.

Fix 28.11.2022 for awaiting report and hearing.

Dictated & corrected By me,

A.S.J

Addl. Sessions Judge , 2nd Court,
Paschim Medinipur.
J.O WB 01461