

Order No – 17, dt. - 12.12.2022

Today is fixed for production of accused persons and consideration of charge. All the accused persons are produced from M.C.C.Home. They are taken into custody and remanded to M.C.C.Home Paschim Medinipur till next date.

Two accused persons namely Manas Murmu and Swapan Hembram has filed a petition praying for releasing them on bail.

Copy served.

Both the Ld. Spl. P.P. as well as the Ld. Defence counsel are present.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. advocate for the accused /petitioners submits that the accused persons are in custody for a long period . There is no chance of their absconding and accordingly he prays for bail in any terms and condition.

Ld. Spl. P.P. raises strong objection.

Heard. Both sides.

Considering the heinousness of the offence, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected at this stage.

Fix 23.12.2022 for production and consideration of charge.

Additional District & Sessions Judge
2nd court, Paschim Medinipur