

POCSO Case No. 102/2022
R.No. 103 of 2022
C.N.R. No. WBWM01-008946-2022

Order No. 23 dated 17.02.2023.

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons, appearance and consideration of charge.

The accused persons, namely, Bablu Murmu, Amit Murmu, Manas Murmu, Swapan Hemram and Bikahs Soren are produced from MCCH before the court. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

The accused other four accused persons on c/b are present before the court by filing hazira.

Both Ld. Special P.P. and Ld. Advocate for the accused/petitioners are present.

Ld. Special P.P. submits that C.D. is not available today. So, the charge cannot be framed.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused persons, namely, **Swapan Hemram and Manas Murmu** along with the order of the Hon'ble High Court on the ground stated therein

Copy served.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits before the court that the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to allow **Swapan Hemram and Manas Murmu** bail u/s 439 of Cr.P.C in C.R.M.(DB) No. 553 of 2023 dt. 09.02.2023 upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/- each with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local. He prays for necessary order before this Court.

Perused the order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

It transpires from the order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta that in C.R.M.(DB) No.553 of 2023 dt. 09.02.2023 that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to observe that "the petitioners be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/- each with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Paschim Medinipur, subject on condition that the said petitioners shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever. In the event they fail to appear before the Trial Court without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel their bail automatically without further reference to this Court. "

In view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, this court forwarded the same before the Ld. C.J.M. Paschim Medinipur for compliance.

To date (**03.03.2023**) for production of the accused Bablu Murmu, Amit Murmu and Bikash Soren, appearance of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

Prosecution to take steps.

Dictated & corrected By me,

A.S.J

Addl. Sessions Judge , 2nd Court,
Paschim Medinipur.
J.O WB 01461