

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR  
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM  
SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT, 2012**

**Present:- Smt. Tania Ghosh,  
Additional Sessions Judge**

**POCSO Case No. 102/2022  
R.No.103 of 2022  
C.N.R. No. WBWM01-008946-2022**

**Order No. 31 dated 13.06.2023.**

The record is put up today on the basis of a put up petition along with bail petition on behalf of accused Bablu Murmu, Amit Murmu and Bikash Soren.

Copy served. The put up petition is allowed.

Both the Ld. Special P.P as well as the Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

The bail petition on behalf of the accused persons, namely, Bablu Murmu, Amit Murmu and Bikash Soren are taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused / petitioners submits that the accused persons are in custody for a considerable period. Other co-accused persons are on bail. They are falsely implicated in this case. There is no chance of his absconding and accordingly he prays for bail in any terms and condition.

Ld. Special P.P. raises strong objection.

Heard both sides.

It transpires form the record that there are sufficient materials against the accused / petitioners. Charge sheet has already been submitted against the accused petitioners. Accordingly, charge has been framed against them.

Considering the gravity and the heinousness of offence as well as involvement of the accused in the offence, this Court is not inclined to release them on bail. Hence, the prayer for bail is considered and **rejected**.

To date i.e. **28.07.2023** for production of accused persons, appearance and evidence of the victim girl.

Prosecution to take steps.

Dictated & corrected by me,

A.S.J

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Paschim Medinipur.  
J.O WB 01461